
 

 

 
 

Members: Gwil Wren (Chair), Ian Aldridge, Marcus Barr, Sue Buller, 
Norman Cavill, Nick Thwaites and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Election of Vice-Chair   

 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2021-2022 Municipal Year. 
 

 

2. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

3. Minutes of the previous Scrutiny Committee held on 7 
and 28 April 2021.  

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 and 28 April 2021. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or 
prejudicial or personal interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 
  
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of Somerset 
County Council, Town or Parish Councils and other Local 
Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 

 

 

5. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise those 
members of the public present of the details of the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time limit 
applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak before 
Councillors debate the issue. 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 19th May, 2021, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus pandemic 

Due to the temporary legislation (within the Coronavirus Act 
2020, which allowed for use of virtual meetings) coming to an 
end on 6 May 2021, the council’s committee meetings will 
now take place in the office buildings at the John Meikle 
Room, Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton. 
Unfortunately due to capacity requirements the Chamber at 
West Somerset House is not able to be used at this current 
moment. 

Following the Government guidance on measures to reduce 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), the council 
meeting rooms will have very limited capacity. With this in 
mind, we will only be allowing those members of the public 
who have registered to speak to attend the meetings in 
person at the office buildings, if they wish. (We will still be 
offering to those members of the public that are not 
comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read out 
by a member of the Governance team). Please can we urge 
all members of the public who are only interested in listening 
to the debate to view our live webcasts from the safety of 
their own home to help prevent the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19). 

 

 

6. Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker  (Pages 17 - 28) 

 To review the finalised Scrutiny Committee Recommendation 
Tracker for 2020-2021 Municipal Year. 
 

 

7. Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 29 - 30) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 

 
 

8. Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 To review the Executive and Council Forward Plans. 
 

 

9. Executive Councillor Portfolio Holder Session - Leader 
of the Council and Communications  

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 To consider reports from Executive Councillors on their 
respective Portfolios; 
  

 Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts – Leader of the 
Council and Communications 

  
3.2 of the Scrutiny Terms of Reference state that the Scrutiny 
Committee may review and scrutinise and ask questions of 
the Leader, lead Councillors, the Executive in relation to their 
portfolios. 
 

 



 

 

10. Corporate Risk Management Update  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources, Councillor Ross Henley. 
 
This paper provides an update on the current register of risks 
and issues. 
 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council is a 
Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will 
be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised 
otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public Participation you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via 
the website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact 
the officer as detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of coronavirus 
(COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you are welcome to 
view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset West and Taunton webcasting 
website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit your 
request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. You can request 
to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the agenda item and your question 
to the Governance Team using governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
 
Any requests need to be received by 4pm on the day that provides 2 clear working days 
before the meeting (excluding the day of the meeting itself). For example, if the meeting is 
due to take place on a Tuesday, requests need to be received by 4pm on the Thursday prior 
to the meeting. 
 
The Governance and Democracy Case Manager will take the details of your question or 
speech and will distribute them to the Committee prior to the meeting. The Chair will then 
invite you to speak at the beginning of the meeting under the agenda item Public Question 
Time, but speaking is limited to three minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes 
and you can only speak to the Committee once.  If there are a 
[...]
ce@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 7 04 2021 

 

SWT Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Gwil Wren (Chair)  

 Councillors Libby Lisgo, Ian Aldridge, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles, 
Dixie Darch, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, Dave Mansell, Derek Perry, 
Phil Stone, Ray Tully, Nick Thwaites, John Hassall and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Andrew Randell, Marcus Prouse, Alison North, Andrew Pritchard, Dawn 
Adey, James Barrah, Chris Brown, Ian Candlish, Chris Hall, Sue 
Tomlinson, Simon Lewis and Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Richard Lees, Francesca Smith, Brenda Weston, 
Marcus Kravis, Chris Booth, Janet Lloyd, Peter Pilkington, Vivienne Stock-
Williams, Anthony Trollope-Bellew, Sarah Wakefield and Alan Wedderkopp 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

155.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Buller and Wheatley. 
 
Councillors Whetlor and Hassall attended as substitutes. 
 

156.   Minutes of the previous meetings of the Scrutiny Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 3 and 4 March 2021 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 3 and 4 March be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

157.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr N Cavill All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Mansell All Items Wiveliscombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Perry All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 7 04 2021 

 

Cllr N 
Thwaites 

All Items Dulverton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

     
 
An Additional personal interest was declared by Councillor Cavill as a Trustee of 
Taunton Heritage Trust. 

 

158.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 

159.   Scrutiny Committee Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
(Copy of the Scrutiny Committee Action Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
A progress report of the Climate Change Budget would be considered at the June 
meeting. 
 
The public transport task and finish group would report to the committee within 
two months. 
 
Resolved that the Scrutiny Committee Action Plan be noted. 
 

160.   Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 

161.   Executive Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 

162.   Full Council Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Full Council Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 7 04 2021 

 

 
Resolved that the Full Council Forward Plan be noted. 
 

163.   
[...]
More information was requested around the Somerset wide implementation board 
alongside multi district project management. 

 More emphasis was requested in relation to how councillors were engaged and 
welcomed to form and be part of climate change projects. 

 The criteria of bids differed, some were open and some required a larger amount 
of detail. 

 The joint consultation panel was linked to the proposed partnership. This was 
represented by two Councillors and a portfolio holder in each partnership. 

 It was questioned what was required of the ecological strategist. This post would 
keep the Council focused on the Climate Change Strategy, making the biggest 
impacts on tackling climate change through projects ecologically. 

 It was questioned if the job description and role could be circulated to the 
committee. 

 Both Councils had a CNCR plan which had a crossover, both Councils had 
similar ambitions in their CNCR plan. The anticipated benefits was in shared 
resources for both Councils. 

 Individual Councils sovereignty remained and could therefore prioritise and make 
decisions on this basis. The arrangement didn’t prevent specific geographical 
work where needed. 

 Concerns were expressed that setting up new structures could slow progress 
down. The funding bid writer and ecological strategist roles were welcomed. 

 It was questioned why Mendip and South Somerset Councils were not involved in 
the arrangement. 

 Sedgemoor were looking at cross funding the Ecology Strategist post. 

 Two posts were proposed to be transferred from Sedgemoor, these were project 
officer and manager roles. 

 The proposed model didn’t prejudice any potential Unitary outcomes. 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. The Committee recommended that Scrutiny supported Executive in Somerset West 
and Taunton leading the creation and operation of a Joint Climate Change Delivery 
Partnership.  
 
2. That impacted employees of Sedgemoor District Council will be seconded from 
Sedgemoor District Council to Somerset West and Taunton Council.  

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 7 04 2021 

 

 
3. That a legal agreement is created for the partnership setting out cost and resource 
allocations, with delegated authority to the Director of External Operations and Climate 
Change, the Assistant Director for Climate Change, Regulatory Services and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Climate Change portfolio holder to negotiate the 
final detail.  
 
4. The creation of the Joint Consultation Panel with delegated authority to the Director of 
External Operations and Climate Change, the Assistant Director for Climate Change, 
Regulatory Services and Asset Management, in consultation with the Climate Change 
portfolio holder to create the Terms of Reference. 

 

164.   Phosphates Update (Verbal Update)  
 

A Powerpoint presentation was provided alongside an update in relation to 
Phosphates by the Principle Planning Specialist. This set out the impact of the 
levels of phosphates on the levels along with the ongoing work conducted to 
mitigate phosphates as part of the Planning application process. 
 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised:- 
 

 The length of delays in the planning process questioned 

 The phosphates calculator had been successful as a mitigation tool, there had 
been positive feedback from applicants and developers. The calculator was being 
reviewed as part of a strategic piece of work. 

 75 hectares per year were required to be successful in offsetting phosphates. 

 A clearer view and strategy to address this would be worked through once the 
work had been completed in the autumn. 

 It was questioned if allotments could be included at Cotford St Luke as part of 
phosphate offsetting. 

 It was considered if Housing Developers could offset phosphate related costs 
onto social housing. Concerns were expressed over the impacts on the cost of 
affordable housing. 

 The estim
[...]
nd investment decisions. 

 The Homelessness Reduction Board is progressing to commence its work during 
2021. 

 LHA Housing Advisors Programme – Somerset councils and ARK consultancy 
had submitted the draft report into Better Futures for Vulnerable People in 
Somerset.  

 This sets out how Somerset authorities work to support the most  
vulnerable people, provides examples of good practice and sets out under six  
themes opportunities to delivery better outcomes.  

 The report will support the  

 Homeless Reduction Board set its priorities and action. 

 A Delivery Officer is being recruited to the team to deliver and oversee the 
Hinckley point C Housing Action Plan, unfortunately our first recruitment process 
was unsuccessful. 

 The revised Private Sector Renew Policy was considered and supported by full 
council in December. 

 
 
 
Housing Enabling 
 

 2020/21 completions are currently estimated as: 128 affordable homes by 31st 
March 2021, 265 completions are forecast in 2021/22.  

 Although completions are low, this year has seen significant start on sites across 
the Council area including: 42 affordable homes at Cornhill, Wellington; 60 
affordable homes at Allers Mead, Williton and 19 affordable homes at Paddocks, 
Bishops Lydeard. 

 SWT was recognised as a High Affordability Area by the Ministry of Housing,  
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in December and is now eligible 
for social rent grant funding in addition to Affordable Rent and Shared Ownership 
tenures within the 2021 – 2026 Affordable Homes Programme.  

 Viability and Self Build seminars have been hosted through the Enabling Team 
and had been well received by both Members and Officers. 

 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised:- 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 7 04 2021 

 

 More information had been requested in relation to lessons learned on modular 
housing. Visits had been made to factories of shortlisted organis
[...]
Present: Councillor Gwil Wren (Chair)  

 Councillors Libby Lisgo, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Norman Cavill, 
Simon Coles, Dixie Darch, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, Dave Mansell, 
Derek Perry, Ray Tully and Nick Thwaites 

Officers: James Barrah and Richard Hall ((Post Office External Affairs Manager - 
South England and Wales)) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Chris Booth, Andrew Govier, John Hassall, Richard Lees, 
Sue Lees, Janet Lloyd, Vivienne Stock-Williams, Sarah Wakefield, 
Alan Wedderkopp, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

1.   Apologies  
 
An apology was received from Councillor Wheatley.  
 
Councillor Sully attended as a substitute. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr N Cavill All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Mansell All Items Wiveliscombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Perry All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N 
Thwaites 

All Items Dulverton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

3.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 

Page 13



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 28 04 2021 

 

4.   Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 

5.   Update of Post Office Ltd Provision in the district (verbal) (Richard Hall - 
External Affairs Manager South England and Wales / Jason Collins 
Network Team)  
 
The Chair introduced Richard Hall to the committee and set out the background for the 
item being considered by the Scrutiny Committee. There had been questions around 
Post Office closures since the last election. With more information requested on closures 
of branches and the process and community consultation around decisions of closures of 
relocations. 
 
Richard Hall provided an update to the committee setting out the progress made by the 
Post Office in continuing to provide its services through the pandemic whilst taking on 
additional responsibilities to support communities. 
 
100 Area Managers across the Country had been recruited in the last 18 months to 
provide support for Post Masters where needed. 
 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised:- 
 

 Proposals around closures and changes to the network were considered and 
detailed consultations were undertaken around this. The consultation period for 
closures was set at six weeks. 

 Ward Councillors were informed of consultation periods in relation to closures. 

 The most common reasons for Post Office closures were through retirement or 
resignations of postmasters or the renewal of premises and lease of a premises 
in which to operate. It was rare that closures were for any other reason. 

 In these instances of closures, branches would look to be replaced with a new 
leasehold franchise where there were new parties willing to take this on. The post 
office were looking to expand franchises where possible. 

 The details and situation around Mountfields Post Office closure would be 
checked and a response provided following the meeting. Concerns were 
expressed over the lack of engagement of the post master and councillors with 
the consultation signage arriving on the day of the consultation with no prior 
contact wi
[...]
 We know that our interventions have saved many 
people’s lives. The model has been cited nationally and has attracted a considerable 
amount of national media attention.  To date, we have been able to support close to 
150 homeless people, many of whom we have now moved on into independent 
accommodation.   
 
Alongside this, we have been successful in securing government funding to support 
our homelessness ambitions. This includes £1m capital and revenue funding to 
secure the Gascony Hotel in Minehead to allow us to move people on from the 
Beach Hotel. Again this has been achieved through strong partnership working with 
the YMCA Dulverton Group. The focus for next year will be to approve our Homeless 
Accommodation Strategy and identify and secure long-term accommodation and 
support, with partners, so that we ensure that all those supported through Covid-19 
at Canonsgrove and elsewhere will have stable long-term accommodation offers in 

Page 40



the future.  We are aware of the impact to the community and this will be a key 
aspect of a two way rebuilding of relations moving forward.  

Page 41





Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee – 19th May 2021 

 
Corporate Risk Management Update   

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member Ross Henley.  
 
Report Author:  Malcolm Riches, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager. 
 
 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  
 
This paper provides an update on the current register of risks and issues. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the risks and issues held on the Councils register. 
 
 

3. Risk Assessment 
This report provides detail on the risks that have been identified, and the current issues 
for the council.  
 

4. Background and Full details of the Report 
The Audit, Standards and Governance Committee agreed the councils updated Risk 
and Opportunity Management Strategy on 1st February 2021. The Strategy sets out 
that a quarterly report on risks and issues will be presented to both Scrutiny and 
Executive. As this is the first such report, it is a stand-alone item, and provides an 
update on the risks and issues as of March 2021.  In future, regular reports on risks 
and issues will be included with the quarterly performance reports.  
 
The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy states that only “key business risks”, 
i.e. those that have a score of between 15-25, will be reported to Executive and 
Scrutiny on a quarterly basis. As this is the first report, all risks have been included, but 
future reports will just include key business risks.  
 
There is a Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Issues Log which are supported by 
registers for each Directorate. The registers are fluid documents and are reviewed and 
updated on at least a monthly basis, and more frequently if required. The registers are 
also aligned to the Directorate service plans and to the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
and the council’s strategic objectives.  Programmes and projects that the council is 
undertaking also capture risks relevant to the work being delivered.  
 
The Corporate Risk Register is attached in Appendix 1.  There are currently 15 risks on 
the risk register. The RAG status of these risks is as follows:  
 

RAG Status Number of Risks 

Red 4 

Amber 8 Page 43

Agenda Item 10



Green 3 

 
 
The Corporate Issues Log is attached in Appendix 2.  There are currently 4 Issues on 
the issues log. The RAG status of these issues is as follows:  
 
 

RAG Status Number of Issues 

Red 3 

Amber 1 

Green 0 

 
 
Each risk is managed to reduce the impact and/or likelihood and mitigations are put in 
place. For some, there is acceptance that an inherent level of risk will always remain 
and therefore we need to be constantly vigilant. Where risks or issues are rated as red, 
there are more detailed action plans and mitigations in place to manage and reduce 
the risk.  
 

5. Links to Corpor
[...]
 safety compliance especially 
with regard to working from height.  

R 
Sean 

Papworth 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Scrutiny Committee held on 7 and 28 April 2021.
	Minutes
	SWT Scrutiny 28 April Minutes
	Minutes


	6 Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker
	7 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	8 Executive and Full Council Forward Plan
	20200501 FULL COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN

	9 Executive Councillor Portfolio Holder Session - Leader of the Council and Communications
	10 Corporate Risk Management Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 19 05 2021 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 19 May 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Gwil Wren (Chair)  

 Councillors Sue Buller, Loretta Whetlor, Ray Tully, Ed Firmin, 
Habib Farbahi, Danny Wedderkopp, John Hassall, Norman Cavill, 
Simon Coles and Libby Lisgo 

Officers: Paul Fitzgerald, Dawn Adey, James Barrah, Tracey Meadows, Sean 
Papworth, Clare Rendell, Amy Tregellas, Chris Hall and Andrew Pritchard 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Ian Aldridge, Benet Allen, Dixie Darch, Marcus Kravis, 
Janet Lloyd, Derek Perry, Francesca Smith, Anthony Trollope-Bellew and 
Alan Wedderkopp 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

1.   Election of Vice-Chair  
 
The election of the Vice-Chair was postponed to the meeting scheduled on 2 June 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received by Councillors Barr and Thwaites. 
 
Councillors Aldridge, Allen and Cavill joined via Zoom. 
 
Councillor Tully attended as a substitute for a vacant Liberal Democrat seat on the 
Committee. 

 

3.   Minutes of the previous Scrutiny Committee held on 7 and 28 April 2021.  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 7 and 28 April be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr N Cavill All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D 
Wedderkopp 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 19 05 2021 

 

 

5.   Public Participation  
 
There was no public participation. 

 

6.   Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker  
 
(Copy of the Scrutiny Committee Action Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
 A progress report of the Climate Change Budget would be considered at the June 
meeting. 
 
 The public transport task and finish group would report to the committee within two 
months. 
 
 Resolved that the Scrutiny Committee Action Plan be noted. 

 

7.   Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the agenda, 
that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

 

8.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive and Full Council Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
 Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the agenda, 
that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
 Resolved that the Executive and Full Council Forward Plan be noted. 

 

9.   Executive Councillor Portfolio Holder Session - Leader of the Council and 
Communications  
 
The Committee were informed that the Executive Councillor Portfolio Holder Session - 
Leader of the Council and Communications, would be considered at the meeting 
scheduled on 2nd June. 

 

10.   Corporate Risk Management Update  
 
The Audit, Standards and Governance Committee agreed the councils updated Risk and 
Opportunity Management Strategy on 1st February 2021. The Strategy sets out that a 
quarterly report on risks and issues will be presented to both Scrutiny and Executive. As 
this is the first such report, it is a stand-alone item, and provides an update on the risks 
and issues as of March 2021. In future, regular reports on risks and issues will be 
included with the quarterly performance reports.  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 19 05 2021 

 

The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy states that only “key business risks”, 
i.e. those that have a score of between 15-25, will be reported to Executive and Scrutiny 
on a quarterly basis. As this is the first report, all risks have been included, but future 
reports will just include key business risks. There is a Corporate Risk Register and 
Corporate Issues Log which are supported by registers for each Directorate. The 
registers are fluid documents and are reviewed and updated on at least a monthly basis, 
and more frequently if required. The registers are also aligned to the Directorate service 
plans and to the delivery of the Corporate Plan and the council’s strategic objectives. 
Programmes and projects that the council is undertaking also capture risks relevant to 
the work being delivered.  
 
The Corporate Risk Register was set out in Appendix 1. There were currently 15 risks on 
the risk register. The RAG status of these and the risks were set out for the committees 
views. 
 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised:- 
 

 Levels of risk were considered around risk Cr22 and levels of risk considered as 
part of the assessment process. 

 The risk register was updated on monthly basis and was reviewed corporately by 
directorates. 

 Due to the confidentiality and sensitivity of some of the risks not all were included 
as part of the report. 

 The risk assessment process in staff operations was considered inadequate and 
the seriousness of implications were encouraged to be considered in further 
detail. 

 A permanent solution to improve the power supply for the IT server room was 
encouraged and it was questioned why this was a green risk. 

 The risks were scored based on likelihood and impact alongside the severity and 
risk. 

 Backup supplies to the server room were in place in case of a power failure. 

 Audit Governance and Standards approved the Corporate Risk Policy in January 
2020, and also approved in Feb 2021 which set out roles responsible for risk 
management.  

 Quarterly progress reports were set out in this report. Pg 256 of the February 
report considered at the Audit Governance and Standards Committee set out the 
roles of officers in the strategy which was communicated to officers and 
councillors, it was questioned if checks had been completed and actively 
monitored. The committee were reassured this would be communicated. 

 Clarification was provided that this was the first time the report had been to 
Scrutiny and Executive and would be considered every quarter. The Committee 
further questioned if Scrutiny would consider the risk strategy. 

 All risk owners were set out and mitigation of actions were considered outside the 
scope of the committee. 

 The issues log had 3 red indicators, it was questioned if these had been resolved. 
Preparation of risks in advance of the creation of the Unitary Council was 
encouraged. 

 Page 43 identified the key business risks. 

 Some risks or events that had taken place were not scored as these had already 
occurred but were given a RAG status to capture them as an issue and not a risk.  

 It was questioned what criteria measured risks, how was the suitability of existing 
risk management measures evaluated and established the real cost to the 
community and tax payers. The risk register was reviewed on a monthly basis 
and the lead officer was responsible for updating each risk. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 19 05 2021 

 

 The C19 scoring and real cost to the community on phosphate impact was 
questioned. This was on the issues log and not the risk register now an issue was 
being managed alongside a proposal for a solution. Further clarity and timeframe 
was questioned for the resolution. 

 Confirmation was provided that the risk strategy was sent out by the monitoring 
officer before its consideration at the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee in February. 

 IT processing and logging issues and cyber security risks were considered. The 
Council had not achieved cyber security plus but had achieved PSN compliancy. 
Cyber security would always remain a risk with changes in technology and is a 
high risk area to maintain service provision and network security. Appropriate 
policy’s had been adopted and user awareness training introduced. 

 Gaps in training, including Health and Safety training in the workforce had been 
identified and assurance was given these training gaps would be addressed to 
ensure officers were adequately qualified for their roles. Over the next six months 
monitoring training and qualifications were being developed. 

 A wider improvement plan in respect of Health and Safety was addressing 
improvements across the authority including activity on construction sites. 

 In relation to Section 4 of the report (the background and full details) it requires a 
bit more clarity and context in terms of what the report is actually trying to do. It 
would be nice if a narrative was provided on how issues are spotted coming 
forward, how the organisation actively responds to those issues that are coming 
forward and how we set about fixing or mitigating them, to give assurance we are 
not just looking at a list of those things that could go wrong, but that there was a 
system behind it in case the worst happened. A short succinct statement on the 
key elements may help the Executive understand that, and help the Committee 
as these kinds of reports would come back to the Committee in due course. 

 The portfolio holder and officers were thanked for their report and attendance at 
the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the risks and issues held on the Councils register. 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.25 pm) 
 
 


